Committee: Executive & Finance Sponsor: Keith Austin, Joshua Sam, Mike Shambaugh, MOd—3
Victoria Vazquez, & Dora Patzkowski
Assigned:  11/30/2022  Committee: 12/13/2022 Author:  Jody S. Reece Request

An Act

LEGISLATIVE ACT 01-23

AN ACT AMENDING LEGISLATIVE ACT #30-22 AUTHORIZING THE
COMPREHENSIVE OPERATING BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023 — Mod. 3;
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY
BE IT ENACTED BY THE CHEROKEE NATION:

SECTION 1. TITLE AND CODIFICATION

This legislative act shall be titled and codified as “An Act Amending Legislative Act
#30-22 Authorizing the Comprehensive Operating Budget for FY 2023 — Mod. 3”.

SECTION 2. PURPOSE

The purpose of this amendment is to authorize and approve the use of funds, subject to the
availability of such funds, in accordance with Section 4, changing the amounts of certain cost
centers approved in the “Comprehensive Budget Act for Fiscal Year 2023 or subsequent
amendment. The cumulative total of the budget is increased by $ 3,835,270 for a total budget
authority of $ 3,030,592,049. The following items are identified as components of such change:

Grants Received & Authorized per LA 30-22 (detail attached) $ 2,820,922

Modification Request (see Section 4 below) 1.014.348
Cumulative change in budget authority b 3.835.270

SECTION 3. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

The provisions of compliance, policy of accountability, authorities and severability provided
in Legislative Act #30-22 are applicable to this amendment.

SECTION 4. FUNDING AUTHORIZATIONS

The changes reflect increases to cost centers set forth in the program budget justifications
incorporated herein. This modification request changes the total amount of the comprehensive
budget authorization by an increase of $ 1,014,348 to wit:

A. Anincrease in the Tribally Funded budget authority of $ 0.
An increase in the Enterprise budget authority of $ 628,000.
An increase in the DOI — PL 102-477 budget authority of $ 2,711,924.

A decrease in the DOI - Self Governance budget authority of $ (1,634,652).
A decrease in the NAHASDA budget authority of $ (690,924).

m o 0w

Page 1 of 3




SECTION 5. PROVISIONS AS CUMULATIVE

The provisions of this Act shall be cumulative to existing law.

SECTION 6. SEVERABILITY

The provisions of this Act are severable and if any part or provision hereof shall be held
void, the decision of the court so holding shall not affect or impair any of the remaining parts or
provisions of this Act.

SECTION 7. EFFECTIVE DATE: EMERGENCY DECLARED

It being immediately necessary for the welfare of the Cherokee Nation, the Council hereby
declares that an emergency exists, by reason whereof this Act shall take effect immediately upon
its approval and signatures.

SECTION 8. SELF-HELP CONTRIBUTIONS

To the extent that this Act involves programs or services to citizens of the Nation or others,
self-help contributions shall be required, unless specifically prohibited by the funding agency, or
a waiver is granted due to physical or mental incapacity of the participant to contribute.

Enacted by the Council of the Cherokee Nation on the 17%_day of January, 2023

y /K,,Q.JL//

Mike Shambaugh, Speaker
Council of the Cherokee Nation

ATTEST:

Dora Patzkowskl Secretary
Council of the Cherokee Nation

Page 2 of 3



Approved and signed by the Principal Chief this & (/Q day of \_)ngmg/ ,2023

ON NN~

Chuck Hoskin Jr., Principal Chief

Cherokee Nation
ATTEST:
L K

v)&‘/v\,_(, M A —
Tina Glory Jordan, Secretary of State
Cherokee Nation
YEAS AND NAYS AS RECORDED:
Rex Jordan Yea Melvina Shotpouch Yea
Candessa Tehee Yea Victoria Vazquez Yea
Wes Nofire Yea Dora Patzkowski Yea
Dr. Mike Dobbins Yea Joe Deere Yea
E.O. “Jr” Smith Yea Keith Austin Yea
Daryl Legg Yea Danny Callison Yea
Josh Sam Yea Johnny Kidwell Yea
Shawn Crittenden Yea Julia Coates Yea

Mike Shambaugh Yea

Page 3 of 3



CHEROKEE NATION

PROPOSED FY 2023 AMENDMENT

Sorted by Funding Source

Data
Amend.
FY 2023- Amend. Change | Expenses Total Net

Funding Source Program/Purpose Prior LA to Sources Change Change
20-DOI - General 1] 3205210 Fish Wildlife Tribal Summit new 68,268 68,268 | $ -
2| 3205220 MS Water Act Drought Study new 400,000 400,000 { $ -

20-DOI - General Total $ 468,268 468,268 | $ -
40-DHHS-General 3] 3401320 CN Zero Suicide Project LA 30-22 50,714 50,714 1 % -
4] 3401350 Project Hope LA 30-22 585,979 585979 | § -

5{ 3401450 CN Project Sunale LA 30-22 302,714 302,714 | $ -

6{ 3401620 TRIBAL PRACTICES FOR WELLNESS jnew 150,000 150,000 | $ -

71 3405520 Tribal Opioid Response 2 LA 30-22 2,202,408 2,202,408 | $ -

8| 3409500 Medicare Quireach Asst. Prog. new 10,040 10,040 |1 § -

40-DHHS-General Total $ 3,301,855 3,301,855 | $ -
75-Federal Other 9] 3759760 SS Fox Suicide Prvntn Grant {new 750,000 750,000 | § -
75-Federal Other Total $ 750,000 750,000 | $ -
85-Private 10} 3856300 Volkswagen Settlement LA 30-22 (1,699,201) (1,699,201)| $ -
85-Private Total $  (1,699,201) (1,699,201)| $ -
Grand Total $ 2,820,922 2,820,922 | $ -

Printed: 11/30/2022 10:30 AM

FS_PT

December Grants - Reporting Only

Prepared by Daniel Stroup




CHEROKEE NATION

PROPOSED FY 2023 AMENDMENT

Sorted by Funding Source

Data
Amend.
Ref # by FY 2023- Prior | Amend. Change | Expenses Total
Funding Source FS Program/Purpose LA to Sources Change Net Change
01-Cherokee Nation 1] 1010296 Unappropriated Reserve Mod 1 - (256,984)| $§ 256,984
2! 1010391 Cherokee Nation Events new - 50,000 ; $ (50,000)
31 1010696 Head Start Supplemental LA30-22 - 206,984 | $ (206,984)
01-Cherokee Nation Total $ -1$ -1 $ -
10-Enterprise | 4] 4109100 Heirs Relending Program [new 628,000 628,000 | $ -
10-Enterprise Total $ 628,000 | $ 628,000 | $ -
22-DOI - Self Governance | 5] 3221230 HIP ARPA |LA30-22 (1,634,652) (1,634,652)| $ -
22-DOI - Self Governance Total $ (1,634,652)| $ (1,634,652)| $ -
23-DOI-PL 102-477 | 6] 3230012 DF Infant Immersion Child Care {new 2,711,924 2,711,924 | § -
23-DOI-PL 102-477 Total $ 2711,9241$ 2711924 | $ -
56-NAHASDA 7] 3562015 Tahlequah Rehab Office Constrc LA30-22 (554,630) (554,630)| $ -
8] 3562019 Stilwell Office Construction LA30-22 (5,435) (5,435)| $ -
9| 3562021 Sequoyah Heights Community Bld _ {LA30-22 (5,700) (5,700)| $ -
10| 3562022 Claremore Office Construction LA30-22 (6,265) (6,265)] $ -
11] 3562075 Housing Management LA30-22 (71,045) (71,045)| 8 -
12} 3562098 Planning and Administration LA30-22 (47,849) (47,849)| $ -
56-NAHASDA Total ' $ (690,924)| $  (690,924); $ -
Grand Total $ 1,014,348 | $§ 1,014,348 | $ -

Printed: 11/30/2022 10:30 AM

Operating Mod #3 Request

FS_PT

Prepared by Daniel Stroup




dep engeinwingy

926°22.'719'¢ $ Iejol pueld

1/8'GEL'Y8S

(1z-¢¥ V) jepde)

720z/0g/L 1 9998y Apor

uep-oa( 1senbai g-poy BuneledQ

48do enpeinund - 650'26G'0£0'c $ (Lz-vy V) Bupessdo 118'SELv8S  $ jeyde) |ejol
926°LZL V19 § s,pojy Buipuad Jape [ejo ],
433¢l2l 8YE'PLOL S# PO JodQ
ounod vi/kL 000'9E0" L Z# PO ded
ounod vi/kL $60'€8L'L Z# PO 4odO 000'9€0’L zi# PO ded
founod w1k 1L 2G'vSL'EL L# pop ded LS'vSL'E) L# po deD
lounod vi/LL Z68°'€S8° L) L# PO JedO 90e'sre'69s ¢ 2262 V1
NOLLVITIONODIY VLIdYD
s)sonbay jueis uoN
- $ 120°9886.68°C $ 00Z°865°26 $ 0¥6'zLZ'SL 188°7L0ZLP'E $ 120°988°6.5°C $ 002'86S'26 ¢ 128°/82°/8V'C $ |ejol
- 955'ZeL'eSY 0 00l ‘zs1 957'085'€GY 995'28L'€GY 119'6EE' LY 6.8'76€'901 ainog Buipun soefoid [epded
- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8oinog Buipund 8oialeg 1deq
. 000'58¢2 0 yE6'y 990'082 000'682 000°ZL 000'89Z 8oinog Buipund 18Yyi0
- 869'998'Z 0 €20'esl G/9'€€l'T 869'998'C 108'669'L 168'99L'L soinog Buipun asudisjul
- 118'8.¥'G 0 0 LL8'8LP'S 118'8.P'S 0 118'8.¥'S g Buipund j00d 8sesa [euaiy|
= 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 221nog Buipund [00d abul 4
. 8/2'60€'Z8 0 0 8/2'60¢'Z8 8/2'60€'28 0S.'9 825'20€'Z8 213 Buipun4 |00d }s09 Joalipy]|
= 1/6'160'G 0 129'0L 00€'L¥0'G 126'1L60'G 0 116°150'G 80inog Buipund ajeAld
= 19€'788 0 £60'6S ¥12'G28 19¢'788 0 192'788 8218 Buipun4 ewoyep|Q o slels
- 0.5'6.0'02 102y 81’082 GZ6'76Z'61 0£§'6.0'02 18G' Lyl £86'L€6'6l 80.nog Buipund JayiQ [esepad
& 0£0'2/£'€20'} 000'052 Spg'orL'e §22'086'610'L 0.0°2.£'€20'} 0 0/0'L/£'€20'L 201nog Buipun4 Ainseau] jo ydeq
- 10.'86¢€"'.2 0 LE¥'8GE'L ¥92'070'92 10.'86€'L2 0 10.'86€'/2 80.nog Buipun4 JogeT jo jdeq
- 885'7Ve'C 0 289'602 906'28L'2 885'2V€'C 0 885'2ve'C @ounog Buipund vd3
e 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 IS mc_vc:n_ Spo8d0id mc_wsoI
- 8£5'/08'0L L0G'208'2 00¥'G92 1£9'6€.'/9 8£5'208'0. L0S'209'} 1£0'602'69 8oinog Buipund aNH
- 8v9'Gee’L 000'02 zey'es 9ze'lee'L 8v9'Gee'L zze'l8 ozy'sre'L 2045 Buipun uopeonp3 jo jdeq
= 126'722'62 0 L.¥'€E8 0SY'1L6£'82 126'v22'62 169'G20'L 9£7'661'8¢ 8o.nog Buipun4 Yasn
- 2.0'206'L6 0 0.0'/€€'9 200'695'e8 z.0'206'L6 095'829 zl5'eze'L6 80.nog Buipun [eseus9 SHHA
= 000'05} 000'0S 0 000'00} 000'0S 1 0 000'051 8013 Buipun Areuonsiosig SHI
= 185'98¢ 0 02s'Ge /90°'15¢ 185'98¢ 0 /8G'98¢ 2.3 Buipund oW A0D J|8S SHI
- L#6'060'92 0 GGE'PPE 985'9v/'GZ L6'060'92 0 L#6'060'92 218 Buipund H3 1 A0S Jj8S SHI
s G/9'v6%'G1L8 LGLLYL'8L G60'068'9V 62y’ /58'617. G/9'v6¥'GL8 0 6/9'v61'S18 g Buipung yyesH Ao9 J|19S SHI
- €67'G99' L0V 119'6EL'9V 0L0°L¥S'T 90.'8/6'85¢ £67'G99' L0V 0 £67'G99' /07 @oinog Buipund //2#-2011d 104
- /80'600'¢8 000'00} L2€£'662 912'€59'28 /80'600'¢8 0 /80'600'€8 2.8 pu4 uonepodsuel] o ydeq
= 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 218 Buipund speoy A09 Jes 10d
- ¥15'289'9¢ 000°0L 59£'9L0'C 671'199'vE ¥15'289'9¢ 009'6. ¥16',09'9¢ 901n0g Buipund A09 J|8S 10d
s #£8'092'0¢ 0 978'659'L 886'009'8) ¥€8'092'0T 0 #€8'092'02 82unog Buipund jeisue9 |0d
= 00L'6 0 0 00L'6 00L'6 0 00L'6 80Inog Buipund pund jusuewlad
- #00'996'8¢ L1Z'91S G0€°/.8 8ey'zLG'LE #00'996'8¢ ov'opL'L #95'GZ8'/€ 8018 Buipun xe| 8[oIYaA 00N
: 0£.'€ee'0g 000'505'6 oad) €82'952'02 0c.'eee'0e ove'sre'el #8€'G86'01 8013 Buipund xe| sfen4 Jojol
- L0E'G5.'€08 £6€'657 71 7/6'881".L #£6'001 282 10€'552°¢0¢ 610'GZy'61 782'0€8'78¢ 8oInog Buipuny papund Ajjequl
13N lejol INO sidjsuel] dx3 "npuj dx3 300110 |elol u| si9jsuelj EERUEYE) 80Inog buipung

€202 ¥V3A TTVOSId ¥Oo4d

139dan4g AAISNIHFILINOD



CHEROKEE NATION TRIBAL COUNCIL
Jody S. Reece, CPA, CIA, CMA
Executive Director of Financial Oversight

To: Keith Austin, Chairman, Executive & Finance Committee
From: Jody S. Reece
CC: Executive & Finance Committee

Date:  11/30/2022
Re: Review of Operating Budget Mod #3 — Total $ 3,835,270

Per your request, | have reviewed the administration’s budget modification request for this month’s
Executive & Finance Committee Meeting. Below is a summary of my review:

A. Grant Reporting:

Funding Source # of Budgets Amount
DOI General 2 $ 468,268
DHHS General 6 3,301,855
Federal Other 1 750,000
Private 1 (1,699,201)
Total Grant Reporting $ 2,820,922
General Fund Cash Match for Grants (1010315) — Start of Year
Cash Out: Grant Required $ 1,248,361
Appropriated for Cash Match (future grants) 1,468,154
Original Total Budget $2716,515
Original Appropriated for Cash Match — for future grants $ 1,468,154
Used: -— -
Balance Available for Future Grant Matching $ 1,468,154

B. __MOD #3 Request - Increase in budget authority - $ 1,014,348

1. Unappropriated Reserve — 1010296 — Tribally Funded: Modification requesting a decrease in
expenditure authorization of $ (256,984) in the Reserve by Appropriation account, to provide
funding for the budgets in 2 and 3. The funding is provided by General Fund carryover.

2. Cherokee Nation Events — 1010391 — Tribally Funded: New budget requesting expenditure
authorization of $50,000. No detail was provided for examples or type of events.




3. Head Start Supplemental — Tribally Funded: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $206,984 to meet the cash match requirement. The new
budgeted expenditure total is $593,736.

4. HIP_ARPA — 3221230 — DOI Self Governance: Modification requesting a decrease in
expenditure authorization of $(1,634,652) for adjustment to actual carryover. The new
budgeted expenditure total is $8,069,115.

5. DF _Infant Immersion Child Care — 3230012 — DOI PL 102-477: New budget requesting
expenditure authorization of $2,711,924 for operations of the facility that will require
approximately 24 direct care childcare workers and 20 administrative staff.

6. Tahlequah Rehab Office Constrc — 3562015 — NAHASDA: Modification requesting a
decrease in expenditure authorization of $(554,630) for adjustment to actual carryover. The
new budgeted expenditure total is $4,627,288.

7. Stilwell Office Construction — 3562019 — NAHASDA: Modification requesting a decrease in
expenditure authorization of $(5,435) for adjustment to actual carryover. The new budgeted
expenditure total is $1,544,565.

8. Sequoyah Heights Community Bldg — 3562021 — NAHASDA: Modification requesting a
decrease in expenditure authorization of $(5,700) for adjustment to actual carryover. The
new budgeted expenditure total is $594,300.

9. Claremore Office Construction — 3562022 — NAHASDA: Mcodification requesting a decrease
in expenditure authorization of $(6,265) for adjustment to actual carryover. The new
budgeted expenditure total is $106,999.

10. Housing Management — 3562075 — NAHASDA: Modification requesting a decrease in
expenditure authorization of $(71,045) for adjustment to actual carryover. The new budgeted
expenditure total is $776,914.

11. Planning and Administration — 3562098 — NAHASDA: Modification requesting a decrease in
expenditure authorization of $(47,849) for adjustment to actual carryover. The new budgeted
expenditure total is $290,676.

12. Heirs_Relending Program — 4109100 — Enterprise: New budget requesting expenditure
authorization of $628,000. The Cherokee Nation Economic Development Trust Authority
(CNEDTA) has established a relending program that will provide loan funds to eligible
borrowers to resolve ownership and succession on farmland with multiple owners (heirs).

Summary:
After reviewing the submission of the operating modification by administration, | find no technical

issues surrounding these requests, nor do | have any unmentioned concerns related to their
respective carryover estimates. If | can provide any additional information, please do not hesitate to
contact me.

® Page-2-



Respectfully,

Jody S—Reece CPA, CIA, CMA
Executive Director of Financial Oversight
Office: 918-453-5573

Cell: 918-525-2017

Email: jody-reece@cherokee.org

@ Page-3-



